

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
APPELLATE DOCKET NO. 16-1868

MARC and TYRONE STEPHENS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, ENGLEWOOD POLICE
DEPARTMENT, DET. MARC MCDONALD, DET.
DESMOND SINGH, DET. CLAUDIA
CUBILLOS, DET. SANTIAGO INCLE, JR.,
DET. NATHANIEL KINLAW, Individually
and in official capacity, NINA C.
REMSON ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLC, and
COMET LAW OFFICES, LLC,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District
Court for the District
of New Jersey

Docket No. Below
2:14-cv-05362-WJM-MF

BRIEF & SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX VOLUME I (PAGES SA 01-SA 35) ON
BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES, DET. MARC MCDONALD, DET.
DESMOND SINGH, DET. CLAUDIA CUBILLOS, DET. SANTIAGO INCLE, JR.,
DET. NATHANIAL KINLAW

Dvorak & Associates, LLC
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees,
DET. MARC MCDONALD, DET. DESMOND SINGH,
DET. CLAUDIA CUBILLOS, DET. SANTIAGO
INCLE, JR., DET. NATHANIEL KINLAW
390 George Street, 8th Floor
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732) 317-0130

MARC D. MORY, ESQ.
Of Counsel and on the Brief

GREGORY P. MATARRESE, ESQ.
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. -iii-

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION. . . . -1-

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.. . . . -1-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . -1-

STATEMENT OF FACTS. -2-

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS. -11-

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.. . . . -11-

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. . . . -12-

LEGAL ARGUMENT. -14-

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED
SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE ENGLEWOOD
DEFENDANTS, MCDONALD, SINGH, CUBILLOS,
INCLE, JR, AND KINLAW, AS TO PLAINTIFF'S
42 U.S.C. § 1983 BASED CLAIMS. -14-

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED
SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE ENGLEWOOD
DEFENDANTS, MCDONALD, SINGH, CUBILLOS,
INCLE, JR, AND KINLAW, AS THE
PLAINTIFF'S CONSPIRACY CLAIMS ARE
WITHOUT MERIT.. . . . -24-

POINT III

THE ENGLEWOOD DEFENDANTS, MCDONALD, SINGH, CUBILLOS,
INCLE, JR. AND KINLAW RELY UPON THE ARGUMENTS SUBMITTED
BY THE CITY OF ENGLEWOOD ON APPEAL.
. -26-

CONCLUSION. -28-

CERTIFICATION OF ADMISSION TO THE BAR -29-

CERTIFICATION OF VIRUS SCAN.. -29-
 CERTIFICATION OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS.. -29-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adickes v. S.H. Kress and Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970). 15
Boatner v. Hinds, 137 Fed. Appx. 499 (3d Cir. 2005).. 17
Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949). 16
Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989). 16,17
Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) ??????????
Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925).. 16
Cronin v. W. Whiteland Twp., 994 F. Supp. 595 (E.D. Pa. 1998). 17
Currier v. Baldrige, 914 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1990). 16
Fields v. City of South Houston, Texas, 922 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir. 1991).. 16,17
Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).. 15
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989).. 16
Groman v. Manalapan, 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir.1995). 19
Halsey v. Pfeiffer, 750 F.3d 273, (3d Cir. 2014). 26
Henderson v. Hendricks, 2005 WL 3406434 (D.N.J. Dec. 13, 2005).25
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983). 17
L.S. v. Mount Olive Bd. of Educ., 765 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D.N.J. 2011).. 15
Mann v. Cannon, 731 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1984).. 16
Marx v. Gumbinner, 905 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1990).. 16
Mellott v. Heemer, 161 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1998). 16
Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist., 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000).19
Paff v. Kaltenbach, 204 F.3d 425 (3rd Cir. 2000). 17

Piecknick v. Pennsylvania, 36 F.3d 1250 (3d. Cir. 1994).. . . 15

Popow v. City of Margate, 476 F.Supp. 1237 (D.N.J. 1979). . . 15

Powell v. Ridge, 189 F.3d 387 (3d. Cir. 1999).. 15-16

Rose v. Bartle, 871 F.2d. 331 (3rd Cir. 1989).. 19

State v. Cooper, 151 N.J. 326 (1997). 25

State v. Patton, 362 N.J. Super. 16 (App. Div. 2003). 25

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985). 16

U.S. ex. rel. Kern v. Maroney, 275 F. Supp. 435 (W.D. Pa. 1967).
. 25 25

United States v. Cruz, 910 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1990).. . . . 16

Ware v. Reed, 700 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1983). 16

U.S. CONSTITUTION:

Fourth Amendment16

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14 , 15 , 16 , 23

42 U.S.C. §1985.. -24-

42 U.S.C. §1986.. -24-
